
Approval – Public Transportation Program 
 
 Following the recommendation of Pat Simmons, Director of the Rail Division, a motion 

was made by Board Member Blount, seconded by Board Member Dunn, and the vote was 

unanimous to allocate funds to the following projects: 

Community Transportation Program 
 

At its April and May 2007 meetings, the Board of Transportation approved the use of 
Federal Transit Administration and state funds to support the FY08 administrative, 
operating and capital costs of the state’s 83 community transportation systems.  The Public 
Transportation Division conducts the procurement for vans and small buses on behalf of 
local transit systems.  Several vehicle vendors requested a price increase this fiscal year 
for the multi-year contracts.  The Purchase and Contract Division of the NC Department of 
Administration approved the requests.  The approved vehicle price increase exceeds the 
unit price budgeted for vehicles this fiscal year.  In addition, several systems had 
unanticipated increases in administrative costs.  This is a request to amend the following 
projects totaling $274,414 in federal funds and $112,315 in state funds.  
 

Grantee  Project No.   Total Federal State Local  

Division 1 
 
Dare County 

 
08-CT-048 $9,560 $7,648 

 
$956 $956 

 
Gates County 

 
08-CT-067 $8,596 $6,877 

 
$860 $860 

Choanoke Public 
Transportation 
Authority 

08-CT-023 $18,000 $14,400 $900 $2,700

 
Martin County 

 
08-CT-028 $2,654 $2,123 

 
$265 $266 

 
Division 2 

Beaufort County 
Developmental 
Center, Inc. 

 
 
08-CT-017 $1,893 $1,514 

 
 

$189 $190 
 
Carteret County 

 
08-CT-054 $5,591 $4,473 

 
$559 $559 

 
Craven County 

 
08-CT-029 $3,089 $2,471 

 
$309 $309 

 
Lenoir County 

 
08-CT-034 $41,959 $33,567 

 
$4,196 $4,196 

 
Division 3 

Brunswick Transit 
System, Inc. 

08-CT-085 $ 7,007 $ 5,606 $701 $701 

Cape Fear Public 
Transportation 

08-CT-052 $9,773 $7,818 $977 $978  

Authority 



Pender Adult 
Services, Inc. 

08-SC-069 $5,393 $5,393 
-

$4,854 $539 

Duplin County 08-CT-012 $5,792 $ 4,634  $579 $579 
 

Division 4 
City of Rocky Mount 08-CT-043 $14,517 $ 11,614 $1,452 $ ,452 
Wilson County 08-CT-035 $ 

4,089 
$ 

3,271 
 $ 

409 
$ 

409 
 

Division 5 
Kerr Area 
Transportation 
Authority 

08-CT-030 $9,813  $ 7,850  $ 981  $ 982

Wake County 08-SC-063 $18,916  $ -0-
-

$17,024  $ 1,892

Person County 08-CT-083 $1,168  $ 934  $117 $117 
 

Division 6 
Bladen County 08-CT-053 $11,042 $8,834 $1,104  $ 1,104
Columbus County 08-CT-076 $12,655 $10,124 $1,266  $ 1,266
Harnett County 08-CT-040 $6,799 $5,439  $680  $ 680
Cumberland County 08-HS-004 $1,500 $-0- $1,350 $150
Robeson County 08-CT-074  $ 636  $ 509  $ 64  $ 64

 
Division 7 

Alamance County 
Transportation.  
Authority 

08-SC-041 $5,125 $-0- $4,613 $513

Caswell County 08-CT-088 $4,483  $3,586 $448 $449
Rockingham County 
Council on Aging, 
Inc. 

08-CT-058 $5,678  $ 4,542  $568 $568

 
Division 8 

Hoke County 08-CT-078 $7,933  $ 6,346  $ 793 $794 
Lee County 08-CT-061  $12,861  $10,289  $1,286 $ ,286
Moore County 08-CT-062  $ 22,288 $17,830  $ 2,229  $ 2,229
Randolph County 
Senior Adults 
Association, Inc. 

08-CT-073  $ 3,786  $ 3,029  $ 379 $ 379

Scotland County 08-CT-071  $ 3,764 $3,011  $376  $ 377
 

Division 9 
Davidson County 08-CT-026 $3,910 $3,128 $391 $391

 
Division 10 

Cabarrus County 08-SC-042 $13,250 $-0- $11,925 $1,325
Anson County 08-CT-011 $7,821 $6,256  $629 $936 
Union County 08-CT-089  $ 12,755 $10,204 $1,276 $1,276



 
Division 11 

Alleghany County 08-CT-086 $1,719 $1,375  $172 $172 
Caldwell County Area 
Transit System, Inc. 

08-CT-077 $1,893 $1,514  $189 $190 

Yadkin Valley 
Economic 
Development. 
District, Inc. 

08-CT-031 $13,157 $10,526 $ 1,316  $1,316 

 
Division 12 

Alexander County 08-CT-013 $4,080 $3,344  $418 $418 
Catawba County 08-CT-004 $4,089 $3,271  $409 $409 
Lincoln County 08-SC-087 $5,678 $-0- $5,110 $568

Trans. Administration 
of Cleveland Co., Inc. 

08-CT-045 $ 5,679 $4,543 $568 $568 

 
Division 13 

Buncombe County 08-SC-002 $30,706 $-0- $27,635 $3,071

Burke County Transit 
Administration, Inc. 

08-CT-036 $5,089 $4,071  $509 $509 

Madison County 
Trans.  Authority  

08-CT-018 $2,344 $1,875  $234 $235 

Mitchell County     
Trans. Authority  

08-CT-010  $ 4,491  $ 3,593  $449 $449 

McDowell Co. 
Transportation  
Planning Board, Inc. 

08-SC-099 $7,283 $-0- $6,555 $728

Rutherford County 08-CT-068 $5,761 $4,609  $576 $576 
 

Division 14 
Cherokee County  

08-CT-019 $4,089 $3,271 
 

$409 $409 
Clay County  

08-CT-020 $4,386 $3,509 
 

$439 $439 
Eastern Band of 
Cherokee Indians 

 
08-CT-021 $3,789 $3,031 

 
$379 $379

Graham County  
08-CT-079 $1,845 $1,476 

 
$185 $185 

Mountain Projects, 
Inc. 

 
08-CT-070 $9,858 $7,886 

 
$986 986 

Polk County 
Transportation.  
Authority  

 
08-CT-033 $3,786 $3,029 

 
$379 $379 

Swain County Focal 
Point on Aging, Inc. 

 
08-CT-032 $2,193 $1,754 

 
$219 $220 

TOTAL  $430,869 $274,414 $112,315 $44,148 
 
Item I-1 Summary   54 project   $274,414   Federal  
         $112,315   State 


	Approval – Public Transportation Program
	Division 1
	Division 4
	Division 6
	Division 7
	Division 8
	Division 9
	Division 10
	Division 11
	Division 12
	Division 13
	Division 14




